As the CDO model is used to calibrate the inner tranche Vasicek
distributions in the GM valuation, some of the model risk is passed
on. More specifically, an alternative scenario is applied to measure
the uncertainty of the base correlation extrapolation. In the alterna-
tive scenario, the base correlation at the 0% detachment point is
changed to double the base correlation at the 3% detachment
point.

•	 Profit/loss sensitivity tests: the results of profit/loss sensitivity tests on
the current model for CDOs originated by KBC Financial Products, in
which credit spreads of the underlying assets are shifted are given in
the table below. Correlation changes have not been included. This test
takes into account the full guarantee agreement with the Belgian State
(see below) and a counterparty value adjustment of 60% for MBIA
(80% in 2012). The scope includes the entire remaining (hedged and
unhedged) portfolio of CDOs structured by KBC Financial Products.
CDOs that have reached maturity or been sold or unwound are not
included.

Profit/loss sensitivity test based on corporate and ABS credit spread indices (in billions of EUR)

Spreads
-50%

Spreads
-20%

Spreads
-10%

Spreads
+10%

Spreads
+20%

Spreads
+50%

31-12-2012 0.34 0.14 0.07 -0.06 -0.12 -0.28

31-12-2013 0.09 0.04 0.02 -0.02 -0.04 -0.09

KBC Group Annual Report 2013 209

•	 The above profit/loss sensitivity test does not take account of
correlation changes. Given that correlation (of both the inner and
outer tranches) is an important input in the Gaussian Copula Mixture
model, a test was also carried out to calculate the combined influence
of changes in the current valuation model’s correlation and credit
spread inputs on CDOs issued by KBC Financial Products. This test
takes into account the full guarantee agreement with the Belgian State
(see below) and a counterparty value adjustment of 60% for MBIA
(80% in 2012). The scope of this test is the same as in the above table.
A widening of 50% in the credit spreads combined with an increase in
correlation would lead to an additional loss of 0.07 billion euros (0.18
billion euros in 2012) whereas a narrowing of 50% and a reduction in

correlation would result in an additional gain of 0.09 billion euros
(0.34 billion euros in 2012).

•	 The next table depicts the results of the profit/loss sensitivity tests
performed on a counterparty value adjustment for MBIA in which not
only the credit spreads of the underlying assets of the CDOs issued by
KBC Financial Products change, but also the counterparty value adjust-
ment for MBIA. The adjustment is currently 60% (in 2012, it was 80%).
The scope covers only that portion of CDOs structured by KBC Finan-
cial Products and insured by MBIA. The impact of credit spread move-
ments on the CDO positions structured by KBC Financial Products and
held or insured by the KBC group is not included.

Profit/loss sensitivity tests based on corporate and ABS credit spread indices and on changes in the counterparty value adjustment for MBIA
(in billions of EUR)

Spreads
-50%

Spreads
-20%

Spreads
-10%

Spreads
+10%

Spreads
+20%

Spreads
+50%

31-12-2012
MBIA 70% 0.19 0.11 0.09 0.04 0.02 -0.05

MBIA 80% 0.16 0.07 0.03 -0.03 -0.06 -0.14

MBIA 90% 0.14 0.02 -0.02 -0.10 -0.13 -0.23

MBIA 100% 0.12 -0.03 -0.08 -0.17 -0.21 -0.32

31-12-2013
MBIA 30% 0.05 0.04 0.03 0.02 0.02 0.01

MBIA 40% 0.05 0.03 0.02 0.01 0.01 -0.01

MBIA 60% 0.04 0.02 0.01 -0.01 -0.02 -0.04

MBIA 80% 0.04 0.00 -0.01 -0.03 -0.04 -0.07

MBIA 90% 0.03 -0.00 -0.02 -0.04 -0.05 -0.09

MBIA 100% 0.03 -0.01 -0.02 -0.05 -0.06 -0.11

•	 The main difference in profit/loss sensitivity between year-end 2012
and year-end 2013 is attributable to a sharp narrowing of credit
spreads for the underlying assets of the CDOs structured by KBC
Financial Products and to de-risking in 2013.

•	 Information on the guarantee agreement with the Belgian State to
cover CDO exposure is provided in the ‘Additional information’ section.
The fair value of the equity guarantee with the Belgian State (and the
corresponding commitment fee) is measured using a level 3 model that

reflects, among other things, movements in the subordinated credit